ORDINANCE NO. 3, 1959

An Ordinance to Control the Use of Firearms at Griffey Creek Lake

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington recognizes the dangers of unrestricted use of firearms on or about the property owned by the City on which Griffey Creek Lake is located,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1. That the use of firearms on Griffey Creek Lake and lands immediately surrounding said lake and owned by the City of Bloomington is hereby forbidden except as set forth in Section 2 below.

Section 2. That persons complying with all applicable sections of Article IV, Griffey Creek Lake Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957 (Sec. 29-51 to 29-73) may use smooth bore firearms and shot shells of the following gauges, 10, 12, 16, 20, 28 and .410.

Section 3. Any person violating any of the provisions of this article shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not less than \$5.00 nor more than \$100.00.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and shall be in full force and effect unless specifically repealed in whole or in part by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the $\underline{5th}$ day of \underline{May} , 1959.

S/ Pressly S. Sikes
Pressly S. Sikes, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the $\underline{6th}$ day of \underline{May} , 1959, at the hour of $\underline{10:00}$ o'clock $\underline{A.M.}$

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the $\underline{6th}$ day of \underline{May} , 1959, at the hour of $\underline{10:00}$ o'clock $\underline{A}.M.$

S/ Thos. L. Lemon
Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor